
______ __ 

Agenda Item No. ~cc -\ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 4, 2022 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: Receive and File a Modification #2 to Subgrant 
Agreement between the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management and the Palm Beach 
County Sheriff's Office, to extend the grant period from September 30, 2022 through December 31, 
2022 to enhance cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law 
enforcement agencies. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) accepted this grant for $352,440 on March 9, 
2021 (R-2021-0376). On May 3, 2022, the BCC approved an extension through September 30, 2022 
(R-2022-0454). This agenda item will extend the grant period through December 31, 2022. The Catalog 
of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this program is 97.067 and the contract number is 
R0235. Countywide (RS) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a joint 
mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to include 
travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with 
international water borders. 

Attachments: 
1. Modification #2 to Subgrant Agreement 
2. R-2021-0376 
3. R-2022-0454 

--------=-==================== -------------------====================== 

APPROVED BY: ----+<-/c4/c __ "-+-tt---- q-+-~-8,_~_._/r._)---
1 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DATE 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2022 
Capital Expenditures 0 
Operating Costs 0 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

External Revenues 0 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES ___ NO __ X __ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes -----'-X..;....__ No ___ _ 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1.:....:.6..:....0 __ Org _ 2_3_97 __ Object 3129 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*No additional fiscal impact-time extension only. 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comm 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



MODIFICATION #2 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, 
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division'l and the Palm Beach County 
Sheriffs Office ("Recipient11

), to modify Contract Number R0235, which began on 
January 25, 2021 ("the Agreement11

). 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, 
pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to Recipient under the State 
Homeland Security Grant program of $352,440.00. 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on September 30, 2022; and, 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to extend the terms of the 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Divisfon and the Recipient desire to modify the Agreement; and, 

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained 
herein, the parties agree as foJlows: 

1. Paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall begin upon execution by both parties and shall end 

on December 31, 2022, unress terminated earlier ln accordance wrth the 

provisions of Paragraph (17) of this Agreement. Consistent with the definition of 

uperiod of performance" contained in 2 C.F.R. §200.77, the term "period of 

agreement'' refers to the tfme during which the Sub-Recipient "may incur new 

obligations to carry out the work authorized under'1 this Agreement. In 

accordance with 2 C.F.R. §200.309r the Sub-Recipient may receive 

reimbursement under this Agreement only for 11 al1owable costs incurred during 

the period of performance." In accordance with section 215.971 (1)(d), Florida 

Statutes, the Sub-Recipient may expend funds authorized by this Agreement 

'
1only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred durfng" the per1od of 

agreement. 

2. All provisions not in conflict with th~s Modlficatfon remain jn full force and effect 
and are to be petiormed at the level specified in the Agreement. 

http:352,440.00


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of 
the dates set out below. 

RECIPIENT; PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 

By: __ __ __ · ____ _ n._~ z:;,_~_~ 

Name and Title: Frank DeMario/Chief Deputy 

Date: 8/26/2022 

Y MANAGEMENT 

Na 



.Agenda n:ern Over 50 Pages 
Can Be Viewed 1n Minutes 

Agenda !tr:rn No .. • 
PA.LM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMASSfONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Met!tinq Date: March 9, 2G2·I [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Oe,pa rtnien t: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ J Ordinanc1.:; 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach Countv Sh,~riff's Ofti~e 

[ ] PubHc Hearing 

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion .and Title:: Staff recornrnends motion to: (A) Accept, r:.,n rY.:::half of the Pairn Beach 
SLeriff"., Office ;:1 i-: \::,nca DivtsJC,n of Ernergcincy Mana9ernent F Bderany--Ftmrjed Subi\ward :Jnij 

(~rant tt·1e (~trnour1t. ot ~).3C)2t440 fc)r tl'le 
arnendrr:ent of 

Funds provided wi!l De ust~d t(> enhance the United 
an atl-rhr edts 

in ;,:oilJborattcn vvith k:ical and stc"ite law 0nforcernen: a9encies, anc 
brvJ~, \Vi\! pay •ir o"crtirn,2'. to reinforce our pr~sence within '.oca[ 

anc: mterceptin9 those vvho have illegally crossed our borders throu9h 
h7tere1iction .:,n;J ,n,•><'c..c~,·-.,-·.n nn,,.,-,.,,.,.,,.-.,, T!k:fe '$ no match requirement associated 

,vdh tni~, awan:L Tht: Catatciq ,)f Federal Dornestk:: Assistance ;CFD/\) Numb2r for this prograrn is 
and .:~ontract nurnoc:r FW23S c:ountywicli-:: ;LDC; 

Background and Justification: Opc:-:::1t1on ,, .. , ... -. .. ,.-., .... ,,,. ..... funds are intenoe;j enf-1anc0 cooperation 
a:ici coon:lination z:11nonD iocal. tribal, tcrTitcn1c1I, State. and Federal !aw enforcement agencies in a 

, .. ,.,,, .. "''··,., ~-J st,cure th0 Un:ted States ::.1oroers alon9 routes of ingress fr.:Jm international borders to 
tnc!ucif:• tra.vc·l corridors in States borc1erinq fviexico and Canadz1, as \veil as Stat,ss a:id territories vvith 
~ntf:r·nat\J~<:r1ct! v1ar£:r b\)rder-~~ 

Attachments: 

-- -----=- -- -------======-=- .~ ----- --~---- ---~----- - ----- --- . 

RECDMMENDED !3Y 
T DlF.:;:ECTOR. 

; 
cwrE 

';( / ~ .. ,,.ii_: 



IL FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Capital Expenditures so 
Operatino Costs ·S352.440 

Extcimal Revenues 
Pro:Jrarn lncorne 

0 !n-Kind rv1atch 

0 

#- /\dditional FTE 
Positions Q 

(Curnu'.ative) 

:s ltem Included in Currt:mt Budget YES NO 

_,,.::: .. : ... : .... _______ Ob(ect ___ _ 

Htipcning Category ..... ____ __ 
Does t!11s item include the use o· feaera! funds: Yes __ ._)( ___ _ No: 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The Pl202.0 Operation Stone9arden is funded by the Florida Division of Emergency Management 
through the FV20 OHS Homeland SE:cudy Grant Program. Thare ls no rnatch requirement 
associated with this award 

Operation Stonegarden FY20 $352440 
Total Program Budt]d $352A4C 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal andfor Contract Administration Cmnments: 
t, .,l 

t l A I 
-- ,· {4~-l - /., ..... , , ! .,. ~--

Lt"\ Conitact Adminl¢r&tior.i 

2 .... r 1 \. ,,, -- "_._rt __ :~>- ~tl t .. ,.,, .. ,· 
EL Legat Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Departrnent Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

1 ·"l -'' 
•. ;,, 



Agenda Item No. ~cc ., 4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY G \...U I bk 7 \ O 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS i~D~ - o.4-$4-
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 3, 2022 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

[ ] Public Hearing 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a Modification #1 to Subgrant 
Agreement between the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management and the Palm Beach 
County Sheriff's Office, to extend the grant period from March 31, 2022 through September 30, 2022, 
for enhanced cooperation and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State and Federal law 
enforcement agencies. _______________________ _ __ 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant for $352,440 on March 
9, 2021 (R-2021-0376). This agenda item will extend the grant period from March 31, 2022 through 
September .30,. 2022. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number for this program is 
97.067 and the contract number is R0235. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: Operation Stonegarden funds are intended to enhance cooperation 
and coordination among local, tribal, territorial, State, and Federal law enforcement agencies in a joint 
mission to secure the United States borders along routes of ingress from international borders to include 
travel corridors in States bordering Mexico and Canada, as well as States and territories with 
international water borders. 

Attachments: 
1. Modification #1 to Subgrant Agreement 
2. R-2021-0376 

=============================- 1======================================== 

RECOMMENDED BY: 11. - '::/. LQ I ;:JQd-,::J= 
DEPARTMENTDfRECTOR rjAT~ 

APPROVEDB~--~i~~~~-----~~~~0-~-
COUNTY AbMIN1sTRATOR oi/rt-



---

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 
Capital Expenditures 0 
Operating Costs 0 

External Revenues 0 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact o 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES ___ NO __ X __ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes ___ X ...;___ No ----

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org _2_3_97 __ Object 3129 

Reporting Category 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*No additional fiscal impact-time extension only. 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

~ -P ~ 4 I Hn 
~7,, OFMB q¥-\: l.-1-6 clQ ~ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: / 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 


